OPERATING INSTRUCTION
Piston pressure switch
DS-11* / DS-3** / DS-4** / DS-5**
En
gl
is
h
co

Designation on the type plate:
Field no. Field label Customised specifications
1 Type code e.g.: DS 307
2 Switching pressure range e.g.: pv = 10 - 100 bar
3 max. permissible operating pressure e.g.: pmax = 400 bar
4 Pressure preset of the manufacturer (optional) e.g.: pfix = 70 bar
5 + 6 Electrical parameters
e.g.: max.   24 V DC   5 A
 max. 250 V AC   5 A
7 CE-marking in conformity with Guidelines
2006/42/EG (safety component)
8 Circuit symbol
e.g.:      DS 302          DS 307
NOTE
Please state the order number in the event of malfunctions, when ordering spare parts
and prior to calling our customer service department.
        Operating instruction / Piston pressure switch
BA-KDS/GB/2017-REV04_GB (12/2025) 10
4 Transportation and storage
4.1 Transportation
4.1.1 Instructions relating to transportation
General safety instructions should be observed during transportation.
4.1.2 Dimensional and weight specifications
Dimensional and weight specifications can be found in the technical data for the respective pressure
switch.
CAUTION
Impacting and severe vibration should be avoided where possible during
transportation.
4.2 Storage
The pressure switch can be stored at the factory for up to six months in compliance with the following
criteria:
- Do not store in the open. Always store under a roof or in a well-ventilated room.
- Protect against rising damp: store in a shelf system or on a wooden pallet
- Cover with film to protect against dust and dirt.
- Following opening, transportation packaging should be closed again correctly for storage.
NOTE
HYDROPA® must be consulted in the case of storage for periods longer than six
months or sea transportation.
        Operating instruction / Piston pressure switch
BA-KDS/GB/2017-REV04_GB (12/2025) 11
5 Technical data
Technical data is contained in the data sheet for the respective pressure switch and on the rating plate.
        Operating instruction / Piston pressure switch
BA-KDS/GB/2017-REV04_GB (12/2025) 12
6 Installation
6.1 General information
DANGER of injury and material and environmental damage
It is imperative that the safety instructions in chapter “2 Safety“ (page 6) are observed.
6.2 Prior to installation
- Extreme cleanliness should be ensured, as dirt leads to malfunctions and can impair the reliable function
of the components.
- Conduct a visual inspection for any transportation damage and dirt.
6.2.1 Required installation material and auxiliary equipment
Fixing hole
(diameter in mm)
Hexagonal screws
pursuant to
DIN 933 (A2 – 70)
Number Maximum
tightening torque
in Nm1)
ø 5.5 M5 4/2 4.2
1) A torque spanner with a tolerance ≤10% should be used for tightening. The specified tightening torques can be
understood as extremely rough and non-binding reference values. See VDI 2230 for the calculation of the tightening
torque. Coefficient of friction µtotal = 0.14 lightly oiled.
6.2.2 Required tools
Only commercially available tools and torque spanners are required to install the pressure switch.
6.3 Installing the pressure switch
DANGER of injury and material damage